1789 Wr tten Answers

(a) whether tlie Government of India
have negotiated with the Government of
the U.S.A. for tl e import of cotton under
P.L. 480 during the 196g-70 season (Sep-
tember 1969 to .August 1970); and

(b) ifso, what ire the details thereof ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE AND
SUPPLY (. HOWDHARY RAM
SEWAK): (a) ar 4 (b) Negotiations for the
import of cottor under PL-480 to meet
the cotton requirements for the cotton
year 1969-70 hzve been taken up but
not yet finalise |,

‘COMMISSION TO PROMOTE INDO-AFGHAN
ECONOMI | CO-OPERATION

627. SHRI M K. MOHTA :
SHRI RAJNARAIN :

Will the Mnister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether t} ere is any proposal under
consideration to sstablish a joint Commis-
sion to promote Indo-Afghan economic
co-operation; an i

(b} if so, the details of the work that
the Commission \ i1l be asked to undertake ?

THE DEPUTlY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH)
‘a) and (b) Y3, Sir. A Joint Indo-
Afghan Commis ion has been set up at
the Ministerial evel to study and plan
various projects for the mutual benefit
of the twu couniries based on the co-or-
dination of the respective resources and
capabilities of ¢ach country. The Com-
mission will al » examine all measures
necesssary to xpand trade exchanges
between India and .Afghanistan.
‘GEN. KUVAR \MANGALAM'S

01 1962 wWAR

628. SHRI M. K. MOHTA :
SHRI R 4JNARAIN :
SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA :

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be
pleased to stat: :

STATEMENT

(a) whether ( overnment’s attention has
been drawn to “he interview given by the
former Chief o Army Staff, Gen. P. P.
Kumaramangalam which appeared in the
Hindustan Times, dated the 10th June, 196g
to the effect tuat the reverses in 1962
encounter with China were due to the
mistakes at higner levels; and
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(b) if so, what is Government’s reaction
in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) :(a) and (b)
In reply to the question what, in his opi-
nion, really went wrong 1n 1962, General
Kumaramangalam is reported to have
indicated that it was difficult to know what
went wrong really in 1962, but that most
of the mistakes were made at higher levels
and not at lower levels. The House will
recall that the main conclusions of the
Henderson Brooks Inquiry Report on the
conduct of military operations in NEFA
in 1962, were summarised in the Defenc
Minister’s statement in the House on 2nd
September 1963. The aspect mentioned
by Gen. Kumaramangalam has already
been dealt with in the statement.

FRENCH OFFER FOR A NUCLEAR REACTOR IN
INDIA

629. DR. BHAT MAHAVIR ;: Will the
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the French
Government have agreed to help India to
build a nuclear reactor and to train
Indian engineers and technicians;

(b) if so, when will this work begin
[ and when will it be completed; and

(c) whether any feasibility
been made to select the
this reactor is to be set up?

study has
place where

THE PRIME MINISTER AND
MINISTER OF ATOMIC ENERGY
(SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI) : (a)
The Commussariat a1’ Energic Atomique
of France issharing its experience in the
field of fast breeder reactor technology
with the Government of India. A jont
team of Indian and French engincers
is now designing a reactor under the
responsibility of the Indian .Atomic Energy
Commission.

(b) The design work commenced in
May 1969 and is expected to be comp-
leted in 12 to 15 months tume.

(¢) Yes, Sir.

JEWELLERY EXPORT

630. SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA
Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE
AND SUPPLY be pleased to state :

(a) whether itis a fact that the Indian
jewellery is very popular in foreign
| countries;




